December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012 included elsewhere in this document. We have based the unaudited pro forma adjustments on available
information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The following unaudited pro forma financial statements are presented for
informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what our actual financial position would have been as of June 30, 2015
assuming the transactions had been completed on June 30, 2015 or what actual results of operations would have been for the six months ended
June 30, 2015 and the year ended December 31, 2014 assuming the transactions had been completed on January 1, 2014, nor are they indicative
of future results of operations or financial condition and should not be viewed as indicative of future results of operations or financial condition.

A-1

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form PREM14A

141

Table of Contents

ASHFORD INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2015

(in thousands, except share amounts)

Historical
Ashford Inc.

(A)

Historical
Remington

(B) Adjustments
Pro Forma
Ashford Inc.

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,077 $ 6,711 $ � (D(i)) $ 27,395

(393) (I)
Restricted cash 7,270 5,712 � (D(i)) 12,982
Restricted investment for deferred compensation � 3,227 (255) (D(ii)) 2,972
Investments in securities 138,030 � � 138,030
Prepaid expenses and other 1,912 508 � (D(i)) 2,420
Receivables 290 22,810 � (D(i)) 23,100
Due from Ashford Trust OP, net 5,331 � � 5,331
Due from Ashford Prime OP 2,404 � � 2,404
Deferred tax asset 374 � 359 (E) 1,953

1,220 (G)

​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​
Total current assets 176,688 38,968 931 216,587
Investments in unconsolidated entities 4,434 � 4,434
Furniture, fixtures and equipment, net 4,389 963 � (D(iii)) 5,352
Deferred tax asset 1,899 � (1,899) (H) �
Intangible assets � � 299,790 (E) 299,790
Goodwill � � 199,124 (E) 199,124
Other assets 4,000 655 � (D(iv)) 4,655

​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​
Total assets $ 191,410 $ 40,586 $ 497,946 $ 729,942

​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 5,983 $ 25,322 $ � (D(i)) $ 34,055

2,750 (F)
Current portion of note payable � � 2,085 (C(iii)) 2,085
Capital projects liability � 3,800 � (D(i)) 3,800
Due to affiliates 521 � � 521
Liabilities associated with investments in securities   26,673 � � 26,673
Deferred compensation plan 81 212 � (D(v)) 293
Other liabilities 7,362 621 � (D(i)) 7,983

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total current liabilities 40,620 29,955 4,835 75,410
Note payable � � 6,945 (C(iii)) 6,945
Accrued expenses 71 � 6,104 (E) 6,175
Deferred income � 669 � (D(vi)) 669
Deferred tax liability, net � � 88,538 (E) 80,504

(6,135) (G)
(1,899) (H)

Liability for managed properties � 1,243 � (D(vii)) 1,243
Deferred compensation plan 18,364 � � 18,364

​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​
Total liabilities 59,055 31,867 98,388 189,310

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Commitments and contingencies

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form PREM14A

142

Redeemable noncontrolling interests in Ashford LLC 393 � (393) (I) �
6.625% Ashford Advisors, Inc. cumulative convertible preferred stock, $25
liquidation value, 0 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2015, 9,200,000
shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted � � 230,000 (C(ii)) 230,000
Noncontrolling interest attributable to Class B common stock of Ashford
Advisors, Inc., 0 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2015, 916,500
shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted � � 91,650 (C(i)) 91,650
Noncontrolling interest in Remington � � 82,670 (J) 82,670
Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized: � � � �
Series A cumulative preferred stock, no shares issued and outstanding at
June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 � � � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 1,990,446
shares issued and 1,989,770 shares outstanding at June 30, 2015 20 � � 20
Additional paid-in capital 231,051 8,719 (8,719) (D(viii) 231,051
Accumulated deficit (210,232) � (2,750) (F) (205,627)

7,355 (G)
Treasury stock, at cost, 676 shares at June 30, 2015, 3,598 shares as adjusted (85) � (255) (D(ii)) (340)

​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total stockholders' equity of the Company 20,754 8,719 (4,369) 25,104
Noncontrolling interests in consolidated entities 111,208 � 111,208

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total equity 131,962 8,719 (4,369) 136,312

​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​
Total liabilities and equity $ 191,410 $ 40,586 $ 497,946 $ 729,942

​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

A-2

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form PREM14A

143

Table of Contents

ASHFORD INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Ashford Inc.

(AA)

Historical
Remington

(BB) Adjustments
Pro Forma
Ashford Inc.

Revenues
Advisory services $ 27,412 $ � $ � $ 27,412
Property management fees � 13,884 � 13,884
Project management fees � 7,718 � 7,718
Cost reimbursements from managed properties � 124,250 � 124,250
Other 195 � � 195
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total revenue 27,607 145,852 � 173,459
Expenses
Salaries and benefits 23,181 � (200) (CC) 22,981
Property management expenses � 6,676 � 6,676
Project management expenses � 3,789 � 3,789
Other reimbursement costs � (187) � (187)
Reimbursement costs from managed properties � 124,250 � 124,250
Depreciation and amortization 528 � 5,158 (DD) 5,686
General and administrative 8,672 � (1,298) (EE) 7,374
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total expenses 32,381 134,528 3,660 170,569
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
Operating income (loss) (4,774) 11,324 (3,660) 2,890
Equity in loss of unconsolidated entities (1,066) � � (1,066)
Interest expense � � (152) (FF) (152)
Interest income 52 � � 52
Dividend income 172 33 � 205
Unrealized loss on investments   (2,990) � � (2,990)
Realized gain on investments 1,035 88 � 1,123
Other income (expense) (10) 2 � (8)
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Income (loss) before income taxes (7,581) 11,447 (3,812) 54
Income tax expense (464) (163) (3,578) (GG) (4,205)
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) (8,045) 11,284 (7,390) (4,151)
Loss from consolidated entities attributable to noncontrolling
interests 4,115 � � 4,115
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in Remington � � (1,235) (HH) (1,235)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests in Ashford
Advisors, Inc. Class B common stock � � 2,611 (II) 2,611
Net (income) loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling
interests in Ashford LLC 10 � (10) (JJ) �
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) attributable to the Company (3,920) 11,284 (6,024) 1,340
Preferred dividends � � (7,619) (KK) (7,619)
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (3,920) $ 11,284 $ (13,643) $ (6,279)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form PREM14A

144

​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Loss per share�basic:
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (1.97) (LL) $ (3.16)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
Weighted average common shares outstanding�basic 1,989 (LL) 1,989
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
Loss per share�diluted:
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (2.43) (MM) $ (3.50)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Weighted average common shares outstanding�diluted 2,201 (MM) 2,201
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

A-3

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form PREM14A

145

Table of Contents

ASHFORD INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Ashford Inc.

(AA)
Historical

Remington (BB) Adjustments
Pro Forma
Ashford Inc.

Revenue
Advisory services $ 17,144 $ � $ � $ 17,144
Property management fees � 30,704 � 30,704
Project management fees � 17,181 � 17,181
Cost reimbursements from managed properties � 207,189 � 207,189
Other 144 � � 144
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total revenue 17,288 255,074 � 272,362
Expenses
Salaries and benefits 57,627 � (340) (CC) 57,287
Property management expenses � 13,215 � 13,215
Project management expenses � 7,190 � 7,190
Other reimbursement costs � 199 � 199
Reimbursement costs from managed properties � 207,189 � 207,189
Depreciation and amortization 359 � 10,317 (DD) 10,676
General and administrative 5,600 � � 5,600
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total expenses 63,586 227,793 9,977 301,356
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Operating income (loss) (46,298) 27,281 (9,977) (28,994)
Interest expense � � (415) (FF) (415)
Dividend income � 86 � 86
Realized loss on investments � (171) � (171)
Other income � 44 � 44
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Income (loss) before income taxes (46,298) 27,240 (10,392) (29,450)
Income tax expense (783) (201) (401) (GG) (1,385)
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) (47,081) 27,039 (10,793) (30,835)
Loss from consolidated entities attributable to noncontrolling
interests 647 � � 647
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in Remington � � (3,329) (HH) (3,329)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests in Ashford
Advisors, Inc. Class B common stock � � 14,327 (II) 14,327
Net (income) loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling
interests in Ashford LLC 24 � (24) (JJ) �
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) attributable to the Company (46,410) 27,039 181 (19,190)
Preferred dividends � � (15,238) (KK) (15,238)
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (46,410) $ 27,039 $ (15,057) $ (34,428)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Loss per share�basic:

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form PREM14A

146

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (23.43) (NN) $ (17.38)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Weighted average common shares outstanding�basic 1,981 (NN) 1,981
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Loss per share�diluted:
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (23.43) (OO) $ (17.38)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

[…]

Remington and 100% of the general partnership interests in Remington for $331.7 million in consideration in the form of (i) 916,500
shares of Ashford Advisors, Inc. Class B non-voting common stock, representing a 29.4% initial ownership in Ashford Advisors, Inc.,
with an estimated fair value of $91.7 million; (ii) 9,200,000 shares of Ashford Advisors, Inc. 6.625% non-voting convertible preferred
stock with an estimated fair value of $230.0 million; and (iii) $10.0 million zero coupon promissory note payable issued by Remington
Hospitality Management, Inc., with an estimated fair value of $9.0 million. Preferred stock, noncontrolling interests in Remington and
Class B common stock of Ashford Advisors, Inc. are each classified as mezzanine equity because they are each contingently
redeemable at the option of the holders of each respective equity interest.

(D)
The following table reconciles the historical assets and liabilities of Remington as of June 30, 2015, to the pro forma balances included
in the pro forma balance sheet as of June 30, 2015 (in thousands):

Historical
Remington (B) Adjustments

Pro Forma
Remington

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,711 $ � (i) $ 6,711
Restricted cash 5,712 � (i) 5,712
Restricted investment for deferred compensation 3,227 (255) (ii) 2,972
Prepaid expenses and other 508 � (i) 508
Receivables 22,810 � (i) 22,810
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total current assets 38,968 (255) 38,713
Furniture, fixtures and equipment, net 963 � (iii) 963
Other assets 655 � (iv) 655
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total assets $ 40,586 $ (255) $ 40,331
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 25,322 $ � (i) $ 25,322
Capital projects liability 3,800 � (i) 3,800
Deferred compensation plan 212 � (v) 212
Other liabilities 621 � (i) 621
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total current liabilities 29,955 � 29,955
Deferred income 669 � (vi) 669
Liability for managed properties 1,243 � (vii) 1,243
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total liabilities 31,867 � 31,867
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
Net assets $ 8,719 $ (8,719) (viii) $ �
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​